
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE AND YOUTH POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 15th January, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman)
Cllr Liz Corps (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Sue Carter

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr J.H. Marsh
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: Adele 
Taylor, Democratic and Customer Services, Email: adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Tel: 01252398831.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th September, 2017 and the Minutes 
of the Joint Meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review 
Panels held on 7th November, 2017 (copies attached).

2. HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST – (Pages 11 - 22)

To receive a presentation on the working arrangements at the Hampshire Cultural 
Trust from Ms. Janet Owens, Chief Executive Officer. A copy of the Hampshire 
Cultural Trust Annual Review is attached for reference.

3. HEALTHY WEIGHTS AUDIT - UPDATE – (Pages 23 - 24)

To receive a presentation from Martin Sterio, Health and Physical Activities Officer, 
and Jamie Adcock, Planning Officer, to update the Panel on the recent Healthy 
Weights Audit and associated work.

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 25 - 32)

To review the Panel’s current work programme (copy attached), and to agree 
priorities where necessary.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 5 -

LEISURE AND YOUTH POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

Meeting held on Monday, 4th September, 2017 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman)

Cllr Liz Corps (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr J.H. Marsh.

7. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th June, 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

8. SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE CONSULTATION

The Panel welcomed Mr. Ashley Sharpe, Principal Contracts Manager, who attended 
the meeting to report on the consultation process for the Southwood Golf Course. It 
was noted that a consultation had been prepared to consider the possibility of 
converting the golf course into natural open parkland (SANG – Suitable Alternative 
Natural Green Space) to enable 2,500 new homes to be built across the Borough. 
The Panel noted that Natural England had visited the course and had agreed in 
principle, subject to a feasibility study incorporating a management plan, flood risk 
assessment and visitor surveys, to the possibilities set out in the consultation. 

Mr. Sharpe gave a background to activity at the golf course. It was noted that the 
course hosted an average of 25,000 rounds at a subsidy of £40,000 per annum. A 
“Golf Club” operated at the course and had around 175 members, half of which were 
resident within the Borough. It was advised that Southwood was the most affordable 
course in the local area, with Oak Park, Crondall and Pine Ridge, Frimley costing 
almost £10 more for a mid-week round of golf. The current operator of the course 
was Mack Trading and it was advised that the tender was due for renewal in Spring, 
2019.

The Panel was advised that the consultation period had started on 8th August and 
would run until 29th September, 2017. The consultation had been made available 
online and in hard copy and had been promoted through the web, social media, 
leaflet drops, press releases, static displays and open public meetings, the next of 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 6 -

which had been scheduled for 18th September, 2017 at the Southwood Community 
Centre at 6.30p.m. 

It was explained that a discussion on the way forward was unlikely before the end of 
2017. However, the Panel was advised that a joint meeting of the Leisure and Youth 
and Environment Policy and Review Panels had been suggested to allow further 
discussion to prepare a combined response for the Cabinet. This was supported by 
the Panel. 

The Panel was also made aware of a petition being co-ordinated by campaigners. 
Once it had been submitted a decision would be made on how to submit it to 
Members

Members discussed the process and the possible outcomes of the consultation. A 
number of issues were raised, including, an option for dual use of the land with an 
offer of a nine hole golf course with a driving range and parkland, further 
investigation into other possible SANG available to the Council, and clarity on 
Natural England’s position on dual use of the land.

The Panel AGREED:
 
Action to be taken By Whom When

A joint meeting with the 
Environment Policy and 
Review Panel be 
arranged.

Mr. Andrew Colver, 
Head of Democratic and 
Customer Services

October, 2017

Consider other options 
including; a part 
golf/part SANG dual use 
facility, and/or other 
available SANG in the 
area.

Mr. Peter Amies, Head 
of Community and 
Environmental Services

October, 2017

Identify Natural 
England’s position on 
the possible dual use of 
the land.

Mr. Ashley Sharpe, 
Principal Contracts 
Manager

October, 2017

9. LEISURE CONTRACTS - UPDATE

Mr. Sharpe gave an overview of the current position with each of the leisure 
contracts; these included the Alpine Snowsports, Aldershot Pools Complex and 
Farnborough Leisure Centre.

Alpine Snowsports – it was noted that the contract was due for renewal in Spring 
2019 and the current operator was Active Nation. The centre was a profit centre 
which attracted 40,000 visits per annum, which gave a return of £30,000. The 
process going forward to renew the contract would include soft market testing and 

Page 2



- 7 -

liaison with regular users and clubs. This would be followed by a review of the 
contract and specification with a Member led group before the tender process for 
self-funding variant bids commenced. 

It was reported that some structural work was required on the main slope (Bailey 
Bridge) at a one off cost of £20,000 including inspection works.

Aldershot Pools Complex – It was noted that the Aldershot Pools Complex 
incorporated the Indoor Pools and Aldershot Lido. The contract was due for renewal 
in Spring 2019 and the current operator was, Places for People. The Lido attracted 
an average of 25,000 visits per annum and ran on a subsidy of £180,000 per annum. 
The facility was open for 76 days of the year. The Indoor Pools had 300,000 visits 
per year and was subsidised to the sum of £380,000 per annum. 

The Panel were apprised of the outcomes from the soft market testing which had 
been carried out on the complex. Some of the priorities for the Lido that were noted 
included, the provision of an adventure golf facility, improved catering, changing and 
reception areas, increased pricing, a splash pad, a longer season and the provision 
of a small heated pool. 

It had also been suggested that one operator for both the Aldershot Pools Complex 
and the Farnborough Leisure Centre would allow for shared economies in staffing 
and other associated costs.

The Panel reviewed the options for the pools complex, from refurbishment to new 
build, and the procurement process through a design, build, operate and maintain 
system to deliver innovative solutions to help balance capital and revenue costs. If 
the decision was made to build a new facility, it would take three years from the initial 
notice to opening. The development of the facilities would need to be considered 
against the need for the Council to achieve significant financial savings.

Farnborough Leisure Centre – The Leisure Centre attracted 600,000 visits with a 
subsidy of £360,000 per annum. The contract was due for renewal in Spring 2019 
and was currently operated by Places for People. The Panel was advised that, to 
retain the existing building, significant savings could be secured. However, roof 
works to the building were required, in the short term, at a cost of £1 million. The 
existing centre could operate for a further ten years, with the roof works completed, 
but maintenance costs would increase and participation would reduce.  It was 
advised that to build a new facility on a smaller footprint would cost in the region of 
about £16 million. 

The Panel noted that the results of a report on the proposed civic quarter 
developments was due towards the end of September, 2017. This report would help 
determine viable options for the Leisure Centre.

The Panel discussed the offer at Farnborough Leisure Centre and the utilisation of 
some of the activities on offer. In particular, squash was highlighted as a sport where 
demand had fallen over the years and use of the courts only generated an income of 
£33,000 per annum. This had also been noted as an issue at the Garrison Sports 

Page 3



- 8 -

Centre at the meeting in January, 2017.  Consideration would be given to the mix 
and performance of activities as part of the tendering process.
 
The Panel NOTED the presentation and requested further updates in due course.

10. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme and it was confirmed that the 
Southwood Golf Course Consultation outcomes and the potential joint meeting with 
the Environment Policy and Review Panel would be discussed further at the Panel’s 
mid cycle meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.46 pm.

 
CLLR MRS. D.B. BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 4



- 1 -

JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE AND 

YOUTH POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS
Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman)

Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr K. Dibble

Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A. Jackman
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:  That Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford be appointed Chairman for the joint 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED:  That Cllr. D.S. Gladstone be appointed Vice-Chairman for the joint 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels.

3. SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION

The Joint Panel meeting considered the options for the future of Southwood Golf 
Course following the completion of the recent consultation.  The Joint Panel was 
asked to make a recommendation to the Cabinet which was scheduled to consider 
the issue on Tuesday 12th December, 2017.  The Cabinet Members for Leisure and 
Youth (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) and Environment and Service Delivery (Cllr M.J. Tennant) 
were in attendance.

Page 5



- 2 -

The consultation had been carried out due to a requirement for the Council to identify 
additional Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) to continue to deliver the 
regeneration of the Borough’s town centres and meet housing needs.  The purpose 
of the consultation was to seek views on the option of converting Southwood Golf 
Course into new natural open parkland which would become SANG and allow for 
around 2,500 new homes to be built in the Borough.

The Joint Panel received a presentation from the Head of Community and 
Environmental Services which provided information on the SANG requirement and 
options in Rushmoor, the background to Southwood Golf Course, results of the 
consultation 
[...]
rnative golf courses within a ten mile radius which 
generally accepted new members and casual players but it was noted that these 
were more expensive.  Southwood Golf Course had the benefit of being flat and 
easy to get around for those with mobility health issues.  

The consultation was carried out to help inform any decision made on the future of 
the Golf Course and the provision of SANG.  The consultation had taken place 
throughout August and September and had been widely promoted through the web, 
social media, leaflet drops, press releases, static displays and meetings.  The 
consultation had generated 2,413 responses. Overall, 39% were in favour of closing 
the Golf Course to provide natural parkland and 61% in favour of keeping it open. 

Page 6



- 3 -

However, from known Rushmoor residents, 50.6% were in favour of closing the Golf 
Course and turning it into parkland and 49.4% wanted to keep the Golf Course open.  
If the Golf Course was to close, of 1,330 respondents, 42% indicated they would give 
up playing golf, 29% would play less often and 29% would play at another course.  
Details were provided on what respondents would like to see if a new natural 
parkland was created which included walking and dog walking, cycle paths and 
natural trails as well as keeping a Golf Course.  Comments from those wanting to 
close the Golf Course included the need for more parkland, parkland would benefit 
more people than the Golf Course and that it would allow more housing. Comments 
from respondents wanting to keep the course open included that it was affordable, 
there was already plenty of open space, health benefits and it was the best public 
course in the area.

A petition has also been received signed by 2,366 petitioners from Save Our 
Southwood Campaign Team.  The petition accepted the need for additional housing 
but believed there were other ways of achieving the housing targets and the Council 
had enough SANG provision to meet requirements up to
[...]
applied by Natural England of 2.4 people 
per home was high as the planned homes were predominantly one or two bedroom 
homes and a lower occupancy rate of 2 could be proposed. If the occupancy rate 
was lowered the mitigation would be for 2,645 homes which would be sufficient to 
exceed the requirement by 328 homes.  In addition, recent Government consultation 
could reduce the overall housing requirement by more than 2,500 homes.  It was 
proposed that the Council should wait until after the outcome of the Government 
consultation in April 2018 before making any decision to close the Golf Course.

The parameters used to set out the catchment areas for SANG were then 
questioned.  It was requested that the Council discussed with Natural England some 
flexibility in the application of the SANG catchment area and the formula applied to 
hectares per person.  

There was disagreement with the statement about there being a number of 
alternative courses where golfers could turn up and play without being members.  
The other courses in the area either: would not let non-members play at a weekend; 
were prohibitively expensive in comparison to Southwood; had limited or zero 
availability for membership; or, were hilly and long and not suitable for those with a 
disability or more senior, less mobile golfers.  In the survey 42% of respondents said 
they would give up golf if the course closed which would not fit with the Council’s 
corporate policy to improve the quality of local people’s lives and promote health and 
wellbeing.

Those representing the users of the Golf Course read out two letters of support from 
charities that had benefited from fund raising through society matches and other fund 
raising events.  Southwood golfers had raised approaching £500,000 for charities.  
The Golf Course was seen as a valuable local recreational asset by the charities and 
societies which brought revenue not only to the course but also to the local area and 
many were repeat visitors.

The Joint Panel raised a number of questions in response to the representations 
made.  It was asked whether a 9-hole course would be a viable solution and would 
be accepted by the golfers.  It was felt that a 9-hole course was not a viable solution 
and would be far less patronised by members.  Those representing the users were of 
the view that there was no requirement to make the course into a 9-hole course as 
there was sufficient SANG elsewhere in the Borough and the Council should 
influence Natural England to apply some flexibility in the SANG requirement.  It was 
also suggested that there could be a way of providing SANG and retaining the Golf 
Course in its current form by sharing the land and providing a public right of way. 

Some members of the Joint Panel questioned the need to rush to make the decision.  
There were a number of issues that still needed to be considered before making a 
final decision on closing the Golf Course.  It was suggested that the time should be 
used to lobby Government to amend the SANG legislation take into account urban 

Page 9



- 6 -

areas such as Rushmoor.  Government assistance could also be sought to combine 
Hart, Surrey Heath and Rushmoor as one housing market area.

The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted that there had been a number of 
SANG options explored before looking at Southwood Golf Course.    The closure of 
the Golf Course was not an easy option to consider but there were no other options 
available.  There was an urgent need to secure housing for the Borough, and he 
explained that there were currently 1,200 families on the waiting list for affordable 
housing and 100 families in temporary accommodation.  Assurance was given that 
every effort would be made to lobby Government over the coming years to make 
SANG legislation more appropriate.  Discussions had already been held with the 
local MP, Leo Docherty, to show that the SANG provisions were not suitable for an 
area like Rushmoor.

The Joint Panel acknowledged the requirement for affordable housing in the 
Borough and was keen to ensure any developments provided an appropriate amount 
of affordable and social housing.  The Joint Panel was advised that the Council was 
able to influence the amount of social housing built as this was set out in the Local 
Plan and that local residents were offered accommodation in the social housing 
available.  However, the Council had no influence over properties sold on the open 
market.  Developers would have to provide a strong case to show that a 
development was not viable to provide social housing, and the case would be 
independently audited.  If the independent audit showed the development to be 
viable the developer would be required to provide social housing.

Following a debate on the options open to the Council,  it was proposed: 

“That the decision regarding the future of the Southwood Golf Course be deferred for 
twelve months while all other options be pursued to include:

 Lobbying Government 

 Seeking special dispensation for the area of Rushmoor in the way it is treated 
for SANG land, and;

 Examination of alternative SANG provision to provide the necessary mitigation 
for housing development in Rushmoor.”

After further discussion, the vote was taken with 8 voting for the proposal and 6 
voting against.  Therefore the proposal set out above was agreed for 
recommendation to Cabinet. 

The meeting closed at 10.02 pm.

 
CLLR MRS. D.B. BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 10



1

ANNUAL REVIEW 
2016/17

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



2 3

Our activities include:

• Operation of 18 museums across Hampshire and East Dorset, 
providing access to local history for residents and visitors

• Working in partnership with external organisations to deliver 
community museum services at three further venues in Hampshire

• Operation of three arts centres in Hampshire, bringing high-quality 
performing arts to local communities

• Delivery of a
[...]
ts from 
Bournemouth University. The Winchester Model, City Museum

The Winchester Hoard  
© Trustees of the British Museum

P
age 14



8

J The Trust continued to explore the appetite and feasibility for 
establishing a strategic cultural partnership for Hampshire, working 
with a group of interested organisations in developing a programme 
centred on cultural commissioning, education and advocacy. 

K Collections acquisition and management highlights during the 
year included the completion of the total re-organisation of the 
Hampshire moth collection of about 45,000 specimens and the 
deposit of the archive from Winchester’s late Roman Lankhills  
Cemetery of some 450 skeletons excavated from 2000 to 2005.  

L Rushmoor Arts Hub gained nearly £40k funding from Arts Council 
England to allow the West End Centre to work with local partners 
with the aim of raising aspirations and engagement with the arts. 
Activity has included networking days, artist visits to schools, 
videos and a Youth Arts Grants scheme which has supported five 
local and ambitious young people at the start of their careers. 

M Hogwallops was the first large-scale event in the Happenings 
programme and saw Lost in Translation circus perform over two 
weekends in Winchester and Gosport. This project has opened up 
opportunities for international working with European partners.

A Through its Better Life Chances programme, the Trust has 
provided high quality arts and cultural provision to vulnerable 
people that improves, enhances and changes their lives for the 
better. The priority areas identified are young people, older people 
at risk of isolation, schools and community participation.  

B  During 2016/17, the Trust secured around £800,000 of external 
funding for its Better Life Chances programmes and worked with 
over 3,000 at-risk participants and 30 partners across Hampshire 
(excluding schools). 

C The first year of the Horizon 20:20 project funded by the Paul 
Hamlyn Foundation h
[...]
ivities to develop talent and 
the sense of team across the Trust.

Hampshire Cultural Trust 
will deliver a surplus for 
reinvestment throughout 
2015–25

Hampshire Cultural Trust 
will be a great place 
to work for staff and 
volunteers

Above: School workshop at Milestones Museum
Below:Milestones Youth Theatre Summer School

P
age 20



20

www.hampshireculturaltrust.org.uk

Hampshire Cultural Trust is a company 
limited by guarantee and registered Charity.  

Charity number: 1158583  
Company number: 08986225 
Registered Office: 
Chilcomb House, Chilcomb Lane
Winchester, Hants SO23 8RB

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panel – 15th January, 2018 

Healthy Weights Audit 

Executive summary 

The main purpose of this study was to examine potential influences within school catchment 

environments which may be contributing to the above average levels of younger years obesity 

within the Borough of Rushmoor.  

Key Findings 

 The weights of children within Rushmoor are more affected by deprivation, rather than the 

environment or by the work that schools are doing to address the issue of obesity.    

 In catchment areas where there is relatively very high deprivation affecting children, the 

weights of Year R and Year 6 children are significantly above the Hampshire average. 

 Farnborough Grange Infants and Fernhill Primary each have Year R pupils whose weight is 

significantly above the Hampshire average. It is therefore a priority that a collective 

approach is adopted from all partners to undertake work in these areas to address the issue 

of young children entering school overweight.   

 The study has identified strengths and weaknesses within school catchment environments in 

terms of the provision of open and green space, play areas, and the number of leisure 

facilities and sports clubs. More work is required to understand whether or not this has an 

effect on children’s weight.  It is re
[...]
k
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


6 

 

 
06.06.16 

 
Rushmoor Arts 
Hub 

 
The Panel received a presentation from 
Mr. Tony McGovern, Project Manager and 
Mr. Barney Jeavons, Steering Group Chair 
of the Rushmoor Arts Hub who described 
the process of setting up the Hub and the 
funding opportunities for young people in 
the Borough.  
 
 

 
The Panel requested that an update 
on the project be given at a future 
meeting. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community and 
Environmental Services,  
Tel: (01252) 398750, 
Email: 
peter.amies@rushmoor.
gov.uk 

 
07.11.16 

 
Rushmoor 
Local 
Children’s 
Partnership 

 
The Panel received a presentation on the 
partnership and requested some further 
information relating to school places for 
children with special educational needs 
and teenage pregnancy data by ward. 

 
The Panel would be updated on the 
requests for further information at 
the Mid Cycle meeting. 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community and 
Environmental Services,  
Tel: (01252) 398750, 
Email: 
peter.amies@rushmoor.
gov.uk 

 
07.11.17 

 
Southwood 
Golf Course 

 
A joint meeting was held on the 7th 
November, 2017 with the Environment 
Policy and Review Panel to consider 
making a recommendation to the Cabinet 
on the recent consultation on the closure of 
the Southwood Golf Course.   

 
A recommendation was made to the 
Cabinet to defer any decision for 
twelve months while all other 
options be pursued, these included: 
 

 Lobbying Government 

 Seeking special dispensation 
for the area of Rushmoor in 
the way it is treated for 
SANG land 

 Examination of alternative 
SANG provision to provide 
the necessary mitigation for 
housing development in 
Rushmoor 

 
Peter Amies, Head of 
Community and 
Environmental Services,  
Tel: (01252) 398750, 
Email: 
peter.amies@rushmoor.
gov.uk 

 

 

 

P
age 30

mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
ma

Minutes of the meeting


- 9 -

LEISURE AND YOUTH POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

Meeting held on Monday, 15th January, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman)

Cllr Liz Corps (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr J.B. Canty
Cllr Sue Carter

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr L.A. Taylor

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman and Cllr 
J.H. Marsh.

11. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th September, 2017 and the Minutes of the 
Joint Meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Panels held on 7th 
November, 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

Following the joint meetings of the Panels, where it had been proposed that the 
decision regarding the future of the Southwood Golf Course be deferred for twelve 
months while all other options were pursued, it was noted that the Cabinet decision 
had been to close the Golf Course.

12. HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST

The Panel welcomed Ms. Janet Owen, Chief Executive Officer, Hampshire Cultural 
Trust, who attended the meeting to give a presentation on the working arrangements 
for the Trust.

The Panel was advised that the Trust had been founded in November, 2014 to 
promote Hampshire as a cultural county and to operate the 23 venues within its 
portfolio, two of which, the Aldershot Military Museum and the West End Centre, 
were in the Borough. The Trust had an annual turnover of £7.5 million, employed 
138 staff, assisted by over 400 volunteers, and cared for 2.5 million objects. The 
Trust had been established to enrich and transform the lives of people through 
cultural experiences, which connected well with the Rushmoor priorities. It was 
advised that the Trust was led by a strong leadership team supported by a number of 
trustees, with varying skill sets, to help drive the trust forward.



- 10 -

It was advised that a refurbishment programme was currently underway and the 
Aldershot Military Museum had benefited from an updated logo, new signage and a 
refresh of the shop and café facilities. A new ticketing system had also been 
introduced that allowed annual entry with tickets purchased with Gift Aid. 

Supporting and empowering local communities had been a priority for the Trust, an 
example in the Borough of this had been The Gurkha Connection, an exhibition of 
photography, by young people in Hart and Rushmoor, of serving Gurkhas, veterans 
and local members of the Gurkha community. This exhibition had first been 
displayed in the Military Museum and had recently opened in Southampton. Other 
projects included the Arts Council funded Reaching Out Project, a curriculum linked 
learning programme for young people in heritage venues, and the Paul Hamlyn 
Foundation funded Horizon 20:20 project, which worked with vulnerable people in 
venues such as the West End Centre.    

Ms Owen informed the Panel of the financial position of the Trust, and reported that, 
year on year, a financial surplus had been achieved with unrestricted reserves of 
circa £700,000. Performance management had significantly improved during 
2017/18, including clarity on key performance indicators and targets at venue level.

Ms Owen explained that, moving forward the Trust had identified what worked 
effectively and had segmented their portfolio into four categories:

 Social Impact through community arts and museum venues (Aldershot Military 
Museum)

 Cultural partnerships – education and wellbeing
 Milestones 
 Culture Hubs – including arts centres (The West End Centre)

These categories helped identify what worked and prioritised the focus for each 
venue. 2018/19 would see the West End Centre become part of the new Cultural 
Hub and Community Work Streams and the Aldershot Military Museum would 
welcome a dedicated Community Manager. It was also noted that a new website 
was being developed for the Trust; this would include a sub site for the West End 
Centre with a new box office system. The West End Centre would also be launching 
“Gallery Live” which would be significantly promoted through social media and both 
venues would continue to be part of the development programme for 2018/19 
onwards.

In response to a query regarding funding, it was advised that the Trust had a 25 year 
agreement with Hampshire County Council (HCC), other funding was secured 
through grants, philanthropic funding and ambassador schemes. Going forward 
fundraising would be strengthened through the employment of a dedicated 
fundraising manager. This resource would allow for other funding streams, such as 
social impact funding, to be explored.

A request was made for more detailed financial information of the two venues in the 
Borough, and Ms Owen undertook to provide this after the meeting. 

The Chairman thanked Ms Owen for her presentation.



- 11 -

 

13. HEALTHY WEIGHTS AUDIT - UPDATE

The Panel welcomed Mr. Martin Sterio, Health and Physical Activity Officer and Mr. 
Jamie Adcock, Planning Officer, who attended the meeting to give an update on the 
outcomes of the recent Healthy Weights Audit. The audit had been carried out in 
response to National Child Measuring Programme (NCMP) data which identified that 
Rushmoor was above the County average at both Year R and Year 6 and above the 
National average for Year R and only slightly below it for Year 6. The audit had 
assessed the effects of the local environment on younger years obesity levels in the 
Borough and the role that schools played in addressing the issues.

All 29 primary, junior and infant schools in the Borough had completed the survey, 
which asked 56 questions on physical activity and healthy eating. In addition, an 
environmental study was carried out of the catchment areas for each school, 
identifying the number of leisure facilities, sports clubs, green spaces, play areas and 
fast food outlets. A profile had been produced for each school identifying the findings 
from both the survey and the environmental study; the report also included specific 
recommendations for each school.

In summary, it was felt that the audit had found that the issues around younger years 
obesity were more to do with the environment and home, irrespective of what the 
schools were doing to address the issue. It was also explained that there were links 
between areas of deprivation and obesity in young people, with data from schools in 
areas of deprivation in the Borough showing some Year R children remaining 
overweight through to Year 6. The Panel also noted that only seven of the 29 
schools surveyed had access to their NCMP data, an issue which would be raised 
with Public Health, and only a small number engaged in national/local schemes such 
as the daily mile, school travel team and cooking programmes for parents. A number 
of the schools had also identified that unhealthy weights linked to mental health 
issues, low self esteem, bullying and anxiety.

In the longer term, Mr. Sterio advised that work, through a whole partnership 
approach with, Hampshire County Council, Public Health, the school nurse team, the 
Active Travel Team and younger years groups, would be prioritised in the 
catchments/schools that had pupils whose weight was significantly above the 
county/national average. In the shorter term, schools would be encouraged to sign 
up to local/national initiatives and good practice would be shared.

The Panel discussed the presentation and the issues in their own Wards. It was felt 
that approaching parents with children with weight issues needed to be carried out 
sensitively and in a considered way. In response to a query it was noted that schools 
received £18,000 a year funding for physical activities within the curriculum.

The Panel ENDORSED the work being undertaken and requested that an update be 
made at a future meeting.



- 12 -

 

14. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the current work programme and were advised that 
playgrounds and football clubs would be considered for the next meeting of the 
Panel. Members were reminded that, should they wish to raise any issues for future 
meetings, this should be done through the Chairman or the Panel Administrator.

The meeting closed at 8.53 pm.

 
CLLR MRS. D.B. BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN)

------------


